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User Manual

High Pressure Washer
DL882105;DL882106

Tip: Before using the product, please carefully
read this instruction manual and keep it in a safe place.

| Products
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Reminder: The products, accessories, and user interface in the manual

are all schematic diagrams for reference only. Please refer to the actual product.
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I Technical Parameters

Product model DL882105
Rated pressure 80Bar

Motor power 1400W
Rated flow rate 6L/min

Peak pressure TioBar Peak flow rate 9L/min
Rated voltage 220V IP Rating IPX5
Product model DL882106 Motor power 1600W
Rated pressure 90Bar Rated flow rate 6L/min
Peak pressure 120Bar Peak flow rate 9L/min
Rated voltage 220V IP Rating IPX5

il Operation Steps

1. Goggles, earflaps, protective clothing and shoes with non-slip soles should be
worn during operation;

2. The water outlet pipe is connected to the water outlet;

3. The water inlet pipe connector is connected to the water inlet;

4. The faucet connector is installed. The faucet is connected or the water inlet
pipe is fully immersed in water;

5. The gun handle is connected to the duckbill nozzle, and the gun handle is
connected to the foam kettle;

6. Power on;

7 Turn on the switch.

IV Disassembly and Storage
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WThe rubber ring

The rubber ring is
replaced when it is aging
or when it falls off

1. Turn off the switch;

2. Turn off the faucet, unplug the faucet connector or remove the water inlet
pipe in water;

3. Press the gun handle trigger to release the remaining water;

4. Press the button of the water outlet pipe, pull out the water outlet pipe and
remove the water outlet pipe on the gun handle;

5. Remove the water inlet pipe on the water inlet.

6. The replacement accessories of the rubber ring of the water outlet pipe (the
rubber ring is replaced when it is aging or when it falls off).

V Cleaning and Maintenance
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1. Remove the water inlet filter net;

2. Clean the water inlet filter net;

3. Clean the nozzle and the gun barrel;
4. Keep the vents clear.

VI Cautions

Please be sure to read this manual carefully before use to understand the
machine's operating specifications and maintenance warranty.
e Symbols for labeling instructions

All pictograms related to the high pressure washing machine and its
components are shown and illustrated in this manual.

A DANGER A\ CAUTION
The safety instructions labeled with
these symbols must be followed to
prevent serious personal injury or
property damage.

Be aware that there is a risk of
damage to the machine or its
individual components.

These symbols indicate hints and
instructions to simplify work and
ensure safe operation of the
high-pressure washing machine.

o Safety precautions and working methods

o

The high water pressure generated by the product and the power
connection are particularly dangerous.

The product should not be operated by persons who have not been trained
in the use of the product or who have not read this instruction manual.

Do not allow minors to use the product.

Before starting the machine, please check carefully for any hidden faults.
The insulation layer of the cable should be intact and should not be
damaged in any way.

The operator and all persons in the vicinity of the cleaning position should
take precautions to avoid being hit by splashes generated during operation.
Always unplug the power supply when cleaning, maintaining or replacing
parts.

o

o o

o

o

o

@ Accessories & spare parts

o To ensure machine safety, use only original Deli spare parts or those
permitted by Deli.

o High pressure pipes, pipe fittings and connectors are vitally important to
machine safety.

o Application

o This machine is developed for home use,such as: cars, motorcycles, boats,
travel trailers, trailers, terraces, driveways, stone paths, woodworks,
brickworks, garden furniture, lawn mowers, etc.

o All other purposes fall in the scope of improper use. Deli is not liable for any
domage caused by such purposes. The user shall bear the risks of such
purposes alone.

o Proper use also includes correct operation, repair and fixing as specified
herein.

e Apparel & equipment

o Make sure to protect yourself when operating the machine.
Wear shoes with non-slip soles.
Wear goggles, earprotectors and protective gown during operation. (Such as

Operation Steps Figure 1)
Facial mask

‘B Non-slip shoes
© Ear protectors @ Protective gown @ Protective gloves

e Electrical connection

Goggles

o The voltage and frequency of machine (see nameplate) must conform to the
voltage and frequency of power supply.

o Only a certified electrician may connect the machine to electrical device.

o Power supply of the machine is recommended to install with a leakage
protector. If the grounded leakage current exceeds 30mA or 30ms, this device
will cut off power supply.

o When using extension cords, note safety hazards such as waterproofing,
electric leakage, etc. The specification of extension cords must suit product
power requirements.

e Work period

Prohibit from using this car washer prohibit from washing surfaces
in the place with explosion danger. containing asbestos in high
pressure mode.

| Avpcromer M Awanwnne |
Prohibit from inhaling liguids Warning! Improper use of appliance

. . will cause danger. Do not shoot
containing solvents(e.g. gasoline, water at people, live electrical

fuel oil, paint diluent or acetone). equipment or appliance perse.

A PROHIBIT

Prohibit from pointing the sprinkler at .
yourself, others, pets or other animals, or
even clean clothes or shoes with injury
risks.

Prohibit from pointing the sprinkler at live
equipment or the machine per se with
short circuit risks.

o WARNING

1. Hold the water gun assembly firmly with both hands. The water gun
assembly is subject to a certain amount of back-thrust during operation.
2. Always ensure that the installation is secure and safe.

3. The machine should be operated in an upright position.

4. Do not cover the machine or use it in a room with insufficient ventilation.
5. Do not direct the water stream towards yourself or others in order to clean
clothes and shoes.

6. Disconnect the water supply before carrying out maintenance.

7 The high-pressure washing machine should not be used by children or
untrained persons.

8. To ensure the safety of the appliance, please use the manufacturer's
accessories or approved accessories.

9. Warning! The high-pressure hose and the hose connector are important for
the safety of the product.

Please use the hose and the hose connector recommended by the
manufacturer.

10. Do not try the appliance if the power cord or important parts of the
appliance, e.g. the safety device, the water outlet pipe, the gun handle, and the
like, are damaged. If an extension wire is used, the plug and the socket must
be of a waterproof structure.

VIl Maintenance, Cleaning and Repair

e Work period

1. Always disconnect the power plug from the socket before maintenance,
cleaning and repair.

2. Always carry out repairs with original Deli spare parts at a service point
authorized by Deli.

3. If the machine can not start or stop, if the machine trembles, if pressure
fluctuates, if the motor makes a sound, if there is no water, and the like, you
should immediately shut down the machine and power off and check the
troubleshooting table in the instructions, or please contact your local dealer.
4. Users are not allowed to change the original structure of the product or the
power cord connection during maintenance.

5.To ensure a long and trouble-free service life of the high-pressure washing
machine, please take the following suggestions: Before installation, wash the
water inlet pipe, the water outlet pipe, the gun handle and accessories. Clean
the dust and sand at the joints, rinse the foam kettle, clean the nozzle, and
keep the water inlet net clean and smooth.

@ Recycle the high-pressure washing machine

1. Immediately stop using the old washing machine.

2. Unplug the power supply of the machine.

3. Cut off the cable.

4. Do not dispose of the electrical device with household garbage.

VIl Troubleshooting

In order to avoid unnecessary losses, please read the following table carefully
before contacting the repair facility of Deli washing machine.

Symptoms Reasons Suggested Measures
Machine unconnected to Plug machine into power or change a socket.
power

Machine cannot startSocket failure Change a socket.
Fuse blown Replace fuse, and turn off other machines.

Extension cable failure

Try not using extension cable.

Fluctuation pressure

Air sucked in pump
Foreign objects, clogging
or jamming inside the
pump

Pump sealing ring worn

Check whether high pressure pipe joint is sealed
Promptly contact aftersales service center.

Promptly contact aftersales service center.

Machine stopped

Fuse blown

Power supply voltage
error

Thermo -sensitive
protection assembly
activated

Nozzle part clogged

Replace fuse, and turn off other machines.

Check whether power supply voltage is consistent
with specifications on model label.

Cool down car washer for 5 minutes.

Clean the nozzle.

Fuse blown

Too thin fuse

Install the fuse with greater current strength.
Try not using extension cable.

Machine vibrates

Air in water inlet
pipe/pump

Insufficient water supply
in main pipeline

Water clogged in nozzle
part
Filter clogged

Water inlet pipe tangled
up

Allow the machine to run with the trigger open
until normal working pressure is restored.

Check whether water supply meets the required
specifications (see nameplate), and avoid using
long and thin water inlet pipe.

Clean the nozzle.

Clean filter screen.

Straighten water inlet pipe.

Machine often starts|
and stops on its own

Pump/gun rod and gun
handle water leakage

Promptly contact aftersales service center.

Machine starts but
no water out

Pump, pipe or
accessories frozen
No water supply
Filter clogged
Nozzle clogged

Wait for the pump, pipe or accessories to thaw.
Connect to inlet water.

Clean filter screen.

Clean the nozzle.
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Notice d'utilisation

Nettoyeur haute pression
DL882105;DL882106

Conseil : Avant dutiliser le produit, veuillez lire attentivement cette
notice dutilisation et la conserver dans un endroit sar.

®

Rappel : Les produits, les accessoires et linterface utilisateur figurant dans le manuel sont tous

des schémas de référence uniquement. Veuillez vous référer au produit réel.

tuyau de sortie deau Sh igou dolmentation

I Parametres techniques

Modéle du produit DL882105 Puissance du moteur 1400W
Pression nominale 80Bar Débit nominal 6L/min
Pression maximale TioBar Déhit maximal 9L/min
Tension nominale 220V Indice de protection IP IPX5

Modele du produit DL882106 Puissance du moteur 1800W
Pression nominale 90Bar Deébit nominal 6L/min
Pression maximale 120Bar Déhit maximal 9L/min
Tension nominale 220V Indice de protection IP IPX5

Il Etapes de fonctionnement

1. Des lunettes, des bouchons d'oreille, des vétements de protection et des
chaussures o semelles antidérapantes doivent étre portés pendant lutilisation.
2. Le tuyau de sortie d'eau est connecté a la sortie d'eau.

3. Le connecteur du tuyau d'alimentation en eau est connecté a lentrée d'eau.

|

4. Le raccord du robinet est installé. Le robinet est branché ou le tuyau
d'alimentation en eau est complétement immergé dans leau.

5. La poignée du pistolet est reliée ¢ la buse a bec de canard et au réservoir de
mousse.

6. Mettez sous tension.

7 Allumez linterrupteur.

IV Démontage et rangement

The rubber ring is
replaced when it is aging
or when it falls off

1. Eteignez linterrupteur.

2. Fermez le robinet, débranchez le raccord du robinet ou retirez le tuyau
d'alimentation en eau dans leau.

3. Appuyez sur la gachette de la poignée du pistolet pour évacuer leau
restante.

4, Appuyez sur le bouton du tuyau de sortie d'eau, enlevez le tuyau de sortie
d'eau et retirez le tuyau de sortie d'eau sur la poignée du pistolet.

5. Retirez le tuyau d'alimentation en eau de lentrée d'eau.

6. Les accessoires de remplacement de lanneau en caoutchouc du tuyau de
sortie d'eau (lanneau en caoutchouc est remplacé lorsquil vieillit ou tombe).

V Nettoyage et entretien

1. Retirez [élément filtrant d'entrée d'eau.
2. Nettoyez lélément filtrant d'entrée d'eau.
3. Nettoyez la partie cylindrique du pistolet.
4, Maintenez les orifices d'aération dégagés.

® Instructions sur les symboles d'étiquetage

Tous les pictogrammes relatifs au nettoyeur haute pression et a ses
composants sont représentés et illustrés dans ce manuel.

Les consignes de sécurité indiquées
par ces symboles doivent étre
respectées afin d'éviter des blessures
graves ou des dommages mateériels.

A ATTENTION

Sachez qui'il existe un risque
d'endommagement de la machine ou
de ses différents composants.

Ces symboles indiguent des conseils et
des instructions destinés a simplifier le
travail et a garantir une utilisation sdre du|
nettoyeur haute pression.

©® Mesures de sécurité et méthodes de travail

1. La pression élevée de leau générée par le produit et le branchement
électrique sont particulierement dangereux.

2. Le produit ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes qui n'ont pas été
formées @ [utilisation du produit ou qui n'ont pas lu cette notice d'utilisation.
3. N'autorisez pas les mineurs @ utiliser le produit.

4. Avant de démarre la machine, vérifiez soigneusement quil n'y a pas de
défaut caché.

5.La couche isolante du cable doit étre intacte et ne doit pas étre
endommagée de quelgue maniere que ce soit.

6. Lopérateur et toutes les personnes se trouvant & proximité du poste de
nettoyage doivent prendre des précautions pour éviter d'étre touchés par les
éclaboussures générées pendant le fonctionnement.

7 Débranchez toujours lalimentation électrique lors du nettoyage, de lentretien
ou du remplacement des piéces.

o Application

o Cette machine est congue pour un usage domestique, tel que : voitures,
motos, bateaux, caravanes, remorgues, terrasses, allées, chemins en pierre,
menuiseries, briqueteries, meubles de jardin, tondeuses @ gazon, etc.

o -Toute autre utilisation est considérée comme abusive. Deli n'est pas
responsable de tout dommage causé par toute autre utilisation. Lutilisateur
supporte seul les risques ligs & ces utilisations.

o Lutilisation conforme comprend également le fonctionnement, la réparation
et lentretien corrects, comme spécifié dans le présent document.

e Vétements et matériel

o -Veillez & vous protéger lorsque vous utilisez la machine. Portez des chaussures
@ semelles antidérapantes.
Portez des lunettes, des protections auditives et une blouse de protection
pendant [utilisation (comme les étapes de fonctionnement, Figure 1)

Chaussures . ;
@ antidérapantes Masque facial

Protections Blouse de
auditives protection

Lunettes de
protection

@ Gants de sécurité

e Branchement électrique

o La tension et la fréquence de la machine (voir la plague signalétique) doivent
étre conformes @ la tension et @ la fréquence du réseau électrique.

o Seul un électricien certifié peut connecter la machine & un appareil électrique.

o |l est recommandé dinstaller un dispositif de protection contre les fuites sur
lalimentation électrique de la machine. Si le courant de fuite ¢ la terre dépasse
30 mA ou 30 ms, ce dispositif coupe lalimentation électrique.

o En cas d'utilisation de rallonges, tenez compte des risques de sécurité tels que
l'étanchéité, les fuites électriques, etc. Les spécifications des rallonges doivent
répondre aux exigences de puissance du produit.

A INTERDICTION : A AVERTISSEMENT :
Il est interdit dinhaler des liquides Avertissement | Une mauvaise utilisation
de lappareil entrainera un danger. Ne jetez
contenant des Sflgﬁntst[pm ex. pas deau sur des personnes, des
essence, mazoug, diluant pour équipements électriques sous tension ou
peinture ou acétone. tout appareil.

A PROHIBIT
Il est interdit de diriger larroseur vers

vous-méme, vers d'autres personnes, vers .
des animaux de compagnie ou d'autres
gnimuux, ou mémedde t’uﬁh’ser pour nettogler
es vétements ou des chaussures, car cela
peut créer des risques de blessures. Em:':
Il est interdit de diriger larroseur vers un
équipement sous tension ou vers la
machine elle-méme, ce qui présente des B

risques de court-circuit.

@ AVERTISSEMENT

1. Tenez fermement lassemblage du pistolet @ eau avec les deux mains.
L'assemblage du pistolet @ eau est soumis @ une certaine poussée en arriere
pendant son fonctionnement.

2. Veillez toujours @ ce que linstallation soit stre et sécurisée.

3. La machine doit étre utilisée en position verticale.

4. Ne couvrez pas la machine et ne [utilisez pas dans une piece mal cérée.
5. Ne dirigez pas le jet d'eau vers vous ou vers d'autres personnes pour
nettoyer les vétements et les chaussures.

6. Coupez lalimentation en eau avant d'effectuer lentretien.

7. Le nettoyeur haute pression ne doit pas étre utilisé par des enfants ou des
personnes non formeées.

8. Pour garantir la sécurité de lappareil, veuillez utiliser les accessoires du
fabricant ou des accessoires agréés.

importantes de lappareil, par ex. le dispositif de sécurité, le tuyau de sortie
d'eau, la poignée du pistolet, etc, sont endommages. Si une rallonge est
utilisée, la fiche et la prise doivent avoir une structure étanche.

VIl Entretien, réparation et recyclage

e Entretien, nettoyage et réparation

1. Débranchez toujours la fiche d'alimentation de la prise avant lentretien, le
nettoyage et la réparation.

2. Effectuez toujours les réparations avec des pieces de rechange Deli d'origine
dans un point de service agréé par Deli.

3. Si la machine ne peut pas démarrer ou s'arréter, si la machine tremble, si la
pression fluctue, si le moteur fait du bruit, s'il n'y a pas d'eau, et autres, vous
devez immédiatement arréter la machine et la mettre hors tension, puis vérifier
le tableau de dépannage figurant dans les instructions, ou contacter votre
revendeur local.

4. Les utilisateurs ne sont pas autorisés & modifier la structure originale du
produit ou la connexion du cordon d'alimentation pendant l'entretien.

5. Pour garantir une longue durée de vie au nettoyeur haute pression, veuillez
suivre les conseils suivants : Avant linstallation, lavez le tuyau d'alimentation
en eau, le tuyau de sortie d'eau, la poignée du pistolet et les accessoires.
Enlevez la poussiére et le sable au niveau des joints, rincez le réservoir de
mousse, nettoyez la buse et veillez & ce que [élément filtrant d'entrée d'eau
soit propre et lisse.

e Recyclage du nettoyeur haute pression

1. Arrétez immeédiatement d'utiliser lancien nettoyeur.

2. Débranchez lalimentation de la machine.

3. Débranchez le cable.

4. Ne jetez pas lappareil électrique avec les ordures ménageres.

Symptémes Causes partiell bloquée.
La machine n'est pas
connectée & l'alimentation i
. ; . : Branchez la machine ou changez de prise ;
La machine ne | électrique ; la prise est remplacez le fusible et éteignez les autres appareils,
démarre pas deéfectueuse ; le fusible et n'utilisez pas la rallonge.
est grillé et la rallonge est .
defectueuse.
La pompe aspire de lair ; il
- ¥ @ des corps etrangers, unf vgrifiez [étanchéité de la connexion de tuyau haute
Variation de blocage ou un bourrage pression et contactez rapidement le centre de
pression dans la pompe, et la bague| sepice aprés-vente.
d'étanchéité de la pompe
est usee.
Egsli‘ﬂantg‘t‘%Ht;gﬁgcte Remplacez le fusible et éteignez les autres
La machine . * | machines ; vérifiez si la tension d'alimentation est
élement de protection identi 4 celle indiqué Iétiquette d dele :
Sarrete thermosensible activé identique a celle indiquée sur ‘étiquette du modele ;
b . ’ laissez refroidir le nettoyeur pendant 5 minutes, et
use partiellement nettoyez la buse.
bloquée. v .
" . " Installez un fusible avec un courant plus éleve et
Fusible grillé Le fusible est trop fin. essayez de ne pas utiiser Ia rallonge.
Alr dans le tuyau Laissez la machine fonctionner avec la gachette
dialimentation en eau/la | ouverte jusqua ce quelle retrouve une pression de
pompe ; alimentation en | travail normale ; vérifiez que la source d'eau est
La machine eau insuffisante du réseau| conforme aux spécifications requises (voir la plague
tremble ; buse partiellement signalétique) ; évitez dutiliser un tuyau
bloguée par de l'eau ; filtre | d'alimentation en eau long et fin ; nettoyez la buse ;
bloque, et tuyau nettoyez le filtre, et redressez le tuyau
d'alimentation en eau plié. | d'alimentation en eau
La maching Fuite d'eau au niveau de la i i
démarre et sarréte |pompe, du cylindre du pistolet, Contactez rapidement le centre de service
souvent d'elle-méme|et de la poignée du pistolet. | Prés-vente
La machine Pompe, tuyaux ou Attendez que la pompe, les tuyaux ou les
démarre, accessoires gelés, pas accessoires soient dégelés ; branchez I'alimentation
len dalimentation en eau, filtre| en eau ; nettoyez [élément filtrant ; nettoyez la buse
mais feau bloqué, buse bloquée et air| ; démarrez la machine pendant 30 secondes et
ne sort pas dans le tuyau évacuez lair des tuyaux.

Manual de usuario

Hidrolavadora de alta presion
DL882105;DL882106

Consejo: Antes de utilizar el producto, lea atentamente este manual
de instrucciones y guardelo en un lugar seguro.

@,

Conector de enchufe
rapido de la tuberia de

comprender las especificaciones de operacién y la garantia de mantenimiento.

son de vital importancia para la seguridad de las maguinas.

peligio de explosion superficies que contengan amianto.

Utilice la manguera y el conector de la manguera recomendados por el

ponerse en contacto con el centro de reparacion de la hidrolavadora Deli.
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Recordatorio: Los productos, accesorios e interfaz de usuario que aparecen en el manual son
diagramas esquematicos que se ofrecen solo como referencia. Consulte el producto real.

Mango de la pistola| (T) | Gonector de tuberia

de salida de agua entrada de agua

Il Paradmetros técnicos

Modelo del producto |  DL882105 Potencia del motor 1400W
Presion nominal 80Bar Caudal nominal 6L/min
Pico de presion TioBar Pico de caudal nominal | 9L/min
Voltaje nominal 220V Grado IP IPX5

Modelo del producto| DL882106 Potencia del motor 1600W
Presion nominal 90Bar Caudal nominal 6L/min
Pico de presion 120Bar Pico de caudal nominal | 9L/min
Voltaje nominal 220V Grado IP IPX5

il Pasos para la operacion

1. Durante la operacion, se deben utilizar gafas protectoras, orejeras, ropa
protectora y zapatos con suelas antideslizantes;

2. La tuberia de salida de agua estd conectada a la salida de agua;

3. El conector de la tuberia de entrada de agua estd conectado a la entrada de
agua;

4. El conector del grifo estd instalado. El grifo estd conectado o la tuberia de
entrada de agua estd completamente sumergida en agua;

5. El mango de la pistola esta conectado a la boquilla de pico de pato y el
mango de la pistola estd conectado a la botella de espuma;

6. Encendido;

7 Encienda el interruptor.

IV Desmontaje y almacenamiento

(1 4
N

The rubber ring is
replaced when it is aging
or when it falls off

1. Apague el interruptor;

2. Cierre el grifo, desconecte el conector del grifo o retire la tuberia de entrada
de agua del agua;

3. Presione el gatillo del mango de la pistola para liberar el agua restante;

4. Presione el botdn de la tuberia de salida de agua, extraiga la tuberia de
salida de agua y retire la tuberia de salida de agua del mango de la pistola;

5. Retire la tuberia de entrada de agua en la entrada de agua.

6. Los accesorios de reemplazo del anillo de goma de la tuberia de salida de
agua (El anillo de goma se reemplaza cuando envejece o se cae).

V Limpieza y mantenimiento

1. Retire la red del filtro de entrada de agua;
2. Limpie la red del filtro de entrada de agua;
3. Limpie la boquilla y el cafion de la pistolg;
4. Mantenga los respiraderos limpios.

o Simbolos para las instrucciones de etiquetado

En este manual se muestran e ilustran todos los pictogramas relacionados con
la hidrolavadora de alta presion y sus componentes.

Las instrucciones de seguridad
etiquetadas con estos simbolos
deben seguirse para evitar lesiones
personales graves o dafios materiales.

A PRECAUCION

Tenga en cuenta que existe el riesgo
de dafar la maquina o sus
componentes individuales.

Estos simbolos indican sugerencias e
instrucciones para simplificar el trabajo y
garantizar una operacion segura de la
hidrolavadora de alta presion.

@ Precauciones de seguridad y métodos de trabajo

1. La alta presion de agua generada por el producto Y la conexion eléctrica son
especialmente peligrosas.

2. El producto no debe ser operado por personas gue no hayan recibido
capacitacion sobre su uso o0 que no hayan leido este manual de instrucciones.
3. No permita que los menores utilicen el producto.

4, Antes de arrancar la maquina, compruebe cuidadosamente si hay alguna
falla oculta.

5. La capa de aislamiento del cable debe estar intacta y no debe estar dafiada
de ningun modo.

6. El operador y todas las personas que se encuentren en las proximidades del
puesto de limpieza deben tomar precauciones para evitar ser golpeados por
las salpicaduras generadas durante la operacion.

7 Desconecte siempre la fuente de alimentacion al limpiar, realizar tareas de
mantenimiento o reemplazar piezas.

o Aplicacion

o Esta maquina estd desarrollada para uso doméstico, como: vehiculos, motos,
barcos, remolques de viaje, remolques, terrazas, calzadas, caminos de piedra,
carpinteria, albafileria, muebles de jardin, cortadoras de césped, etc.

o Todos los demas fines entran en el dmbito de uso indebido. Deli no se hace
responsable de los dafios causados por tales fines. El usuario asumird por sf
solo los riesgos derivados de tales fines.

o El uso adecuado también incluye la operacion, la reparacion y la fijacion
correctos, tal como se especifica en el presente documento.

e Ropa y equipamiento
o Asegurese de protegerse cuando opere la maguina. Utilice calzado con suela
antideslizante.

Use gafas protectoras, protectores auditivos y bata protectora durante la
operacion (como se muestra en los pasos para la operacion de la Figura 1)

Zapatos . . i .
@ antidestizantes @ Mascarilla facial Gafas

Protectores Guantes de
@ auditivos @ Bata protectora

proteccion
e Conexion eléctrica

o Elvoltaje y la frecuencia de la maquina (consulte la placa de caracteristicas)
deben coincidir con el voltaje y la frecuencia del suministro eléctrico.

o Solo un electricista certificado puede conectar la mdquina a un dispositivo
eléctrico.

o Se recomienda instalar un protector contra fugas en el suministro eléctrico de
la maquina. Si la corriente de fuga a tierra supera los 30 mA o los 30 ms, este
dispositivo cortard el suministro eléctrico.

o Al utilizar cables de extension, tenga en cuenta los riesgos de seguridad, como
lo impermeabilidad, las fugas eléctricas, etc. Las especificaciones de los
cables de extension deben gjustarse a los requisitos de potencia del producto.

A PROHIBIDO: A ADVERTENCIA
Se prohibe la inhalacion de liquidos que iAdvertencia! El uso inadecuado del
contengan disolventes (por ejemplo, aparato puede ser peligroso. No dispare
gasoling, fuel, diluyente de pintura o agua contra personas, equipos eléctricos
acetona. bajo tension o aparatos como tal.

NS¢

1. Sujete firmemente el conjunto de la pistola de agua con ambas manos. El
conjunto de la pistola de agua estd sujeto a un cierto grado de retroceso
durante la operacion.

2. Asegurese siempre de gue la instalacion sea segura y firme.

3. La maguina debe operarse en posicion vertical.

4. No cubra la méquina ni la utilice en una habitacién con ventilacion
insuficiente.

5. No dirija el chorro de agua hacia usted ni hacia otras personas para limpiar
ropa y zapatos.

6. Desconecte el suministro de agua antes de realizar tareas de mantenimien-
to.

7 La hidrolavadora de alta presion no debe ser utilizada por nifios ni por
personas no capacitadas.

A PROHIBIDO

Se prohibe que el aspersor apunte hacia
usted, otras personas, mascotas u otros
animales, o incluso ropa o calzado
limpios con riesgo de lesiones.

Se prohibe que el aspersor apunte a
equipos bajo tension o a la maquina
como tal con riesgo de cortocircuito.

© ADVERTENCIA

fabricante.

10. No pruebe el aparato si el cable de alimentacion o piezas importantes del
aparato, por ejemplo, el dispositivo de seguridad, la tuberia de salida de agua,
el mango de la pistola y similares, estén dafados. Si se utilizan cables de
extension, el enchufe y la toma de corriente deben tener una estructura
impermeable.

VIl Mantenimiento, reparacion y reciclado

e Mantenimiento, reparacion y reciclado

1. Desconecte siempre el enchufe de alimentacion de la toma de corriente
antes de realizar tareas de mantenimiento, limpieza y reparacion.

2. Realice siempre las reparaciones con repuestos originales Deli en un punto
de servicio autorizado por Deli.

3. Si la mdguina no puede arrancar o detenerse, si la maquina tiembla, si la
presion fluctua, si el motor hace un ruido, si no hay agua, etc., debe apagar
inmediatamente la mdquina y apagarla y consultar la tabla de solucion de
problemas en las instrucciones, 0 comuniquese con su distribuidor local

4. Los usuarios no pueden cambiar la estructura original del producto ni la
conexion del cable de alimentacion durante el mantenimiento.

5. Para garantizar una vida util prolongada y sin problemas de la hidrolavadora
de alta presion, tenga en cuenta las siguientes sugerencias: Antes de la
instalacion, lave la tuberia de entrada de agua, la tuberia de salida de agua, el
mango de la pistola y los accesorios. Limpie el polvo y la arena de las juntas,
enjuague la botella de espuma, limpie la boquilla y mantenga la red de entrada
de agua limpia y lisa.

e Recicle la hidrolavadora de alta presién

1. Deje de usar inmediatamente la hidrolavadora vieja.

2. Desenchufe la fuente de alimentacion de la maquina.

3. Corte el cable.

4. No deseche el dispositivo eléctrico con la basura doméstica.

Sintomas Causas Medidas recomendadas
La maguina no esta
La maquina C‘D’netqtaL?a ‘a la fdf 14 Enchufe la maquina o cambie el enchufe; reemplace
no puede electrica; el enchufe esta | o) f,gihle y apague otros aparatos; y no utilice el
averiado; el fusible esta ble de extensio
arrancar fundido; y el cable cable de extension.
alargador esta averiado.
La bomba aspira aire; hay
Presion Cuerpos extrafios, Compruebe si la conexion de la tuberia de alta
f UDSUUCC'U”E_S 0 atascos | presion esta sellada; y comuniquese con el centro
uctuante SgHI:d%O(TeD\Z go?‘nggmeosge de servicio posventa a tiempo.
desgastado.
Zﬁrsn‘glr?t;"éi”ddn"jiﬁ“:\ﬁteaéteud:I Reemplace el fusible y apague las otras maqguinas;
La maquina elemento de pmteccwén‘ compruebe si el voltaje de suministro es el mismo
se detiene termosensible se activo: la| GUe €l especificado en la etiqueta del modelo; enfrie

bogquilla esta parcialmente
blogueada,

la hidrolavadora durante 5 minutos; y limpie la
boquilla.

Fusible fundido

El fusible es demasiado
fino.

Instale un fusible con una corriente mas alta; y trate
de no usar el cable de extension,

La maquina
tiembla

Aire en la tuberfa de
entrada de agua/la bombaj
suministro insuficiente de
agua de la red; boquilla
parcialmente blogqueada
con agua; filtro bloqueado;
y tuberia de entrada de
agua doblada.

Deje que la maguina funcione con el gatillo abierto
hasta que vuelva a la presion de trabajo normal;
compruebe si la fuente de agua cumple con las
especificaciones requeridas (vea la placa de
identificacion); evite usar la tuberia de entrada de
agua larga y delgada; limpie la boquilla; limpie el
filtro; y enderece la tuberia de entrada de agua.

La maquina arranca
y se detiene sola
con frecuencia

Fuga de agua en la bombael
candn de Ia pistola y en el
mango de Ia pistola.

Pdngase en contacto con el centro de servicio
posventa a tiempo.

La maquina
arranca pero
no sale agua

Bomba, tuberias o
accesorios congelados, no
hay suministro de agua, el
filtro esta bloqueado, la
boquilla esté bloqueada y
hay aire en la tuberia.

Espere a que la bomba, las tuberias o los accesorios
se descongelen; conecte el suministro de agua;
limpie la red del filtro; limpie la boquilla; encienda la
maquina durante 30 segundos y extraiga el aire de
las tuberfas.
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nedekTos. [OJKHbI COBMAAATh C HAMPSXKEHNEM 1 4acTOTO 31eKTPOCETM. 4. He HakpbiBaiiTe MOVIKY 11 He NCMONb3yiiTe ee B MOMELLEHINN C MIOXOM YCTaHOBKOW TLLATENIbHO MPOMOWATE LWAHT MOAAYMN BOADI, LWAAHT BbICOKOrO 'zv‘a‘r";ga‘*eafc;"m Yreuka Bopbl M3 Hacoca/cTBona OBpaTuTech 8 aBTOpM3OBAHHbI
5. Vizonauus kabeneil 4omxHa GbiTb HEMOBPEXAEHHON. o MMoaKnouaTb MOIKY K NCTOUHKY SNEKTPOMUTaHNA UMEET NPaBo TONbKO BeHTUNAUMNEN. NABIEHNA, NUCTONET U NPUHAANEXHOCTW. YanuTe Nbifib U NeCOK U3 pa3bema. gga;;;mi&e;%iiwm ey i cantore CepByCHbIiA LEeHTP.
6. Onepatopsbl 1 BCe NULA, HAXOAALMECA PAAOM C MONKON, AOMKHBI MPUHATD KBANMGULMPOBAHHbIN SNEKTPUK. 5. He HanpaBnaiiTe cTpyio BOfbl Ha ce6A Unn ApYrux ntofei, 4Tobbl OUNCTUTD TwatenbHO NPOMONTE @MKOCTb ANA MOIOLEro CpeacTsa 1 GpopcyHky. Yoeautecs,
. . o i i UTO BMYCKHOW CETYaTbIN GUALTP HE 3aCOpeH. ; Hacoc, wnakrv wnn MoAoXANTE, MOKa HACOC, WAAHTY 1
1. CHUMUTE BMYCKHOI ceTuaTbil GpuabTp. Mepbl MPEeAOCTOPOKHOCTH, UTOBbI HE HAMOUNTLCA Paboyel KIULKOCTBIO. ° ZeKOMe”ﬂYeTC" YCTaHOBV'TbEHa VICTOYHWMK MUTaHNA MOVKIN yUpowc;oso,:oropoe opexay nnu o6ysb. 4 o P P Moiika 3anycKaeTcs, | npuHagnexHocTu 3amepany. cru orraior. Mon
YAET 3aWnilath OT yTeyek. ECv TOK yTeuku Ha 3emnto npesbicut 30 MA uin 6. . HO HeT BbIXOAA Oreyrerayer nogaya soms. HofadY BORb. OUCTHTe CeTky BunbTpa i
4 " . Mepep NpoBeAeHNeM TEXHNYECKOrO 0BCITYKUBAHNSA OTKIIOUMTE MOAAYY BOAbI. Aay BOA e ceTky P
1. Bo spem paBoThi 06A3aTeRbHO HaTEBaIiTE 3aLMTHbIE OYKM, HaYLIHUKIL 2. OuncTUTe CETKY BMYCKHOTO GuibTpa. 7. Mpexae 4em YUCTUTb, PEMOHTMPOBATL WM 3aMeHATb AeTany, 06s3aTenbHO NPOAOMKATENBHOCTb YTeuKM COCTaBIT Gonee 30 MC, YCTPOVICTBO OTKIKOUMT NOAavY ; P! P . y ® YTuUnusauus MoMK1 BbICOKOTO AaBneHus crpyn g“""“ SUNLTP WK HacaaKa. HacanKy. 3anycrite MOTiKy Ha 30 CexyHA,
- 2 2 7 /. [leTAM nan HemoproT HHbIM AMLaM 3an| TCA N TbCA MOIIKOI . 03AYX BO BYCKHOM WAakHre. 4TOBbI M36aBUTHCA OT BO3AYXA B WNAHTAX.
3. OumCTUTe HacagKy U CTBON NUCTONeTa. OTKNKOUMTE YCTPOICTBO OT SMEKTPOCETU. MTAHWA, Ne 711 HEMOATOTOB/EHHBIM JINLIAM 3aMPELAETCA NOSb30BATLCA MOVKO 1. HeMeAneHHO NPEKpaTUTE MCOAb30BaTH CTAPYIO MOMKY BLICOKOFO AABNEHUS. Ay

CoserT:. nepej ncnonb3oBaHWeM U3aenna BHUMaTeIbHO NpoYTUTe JaHHOe
PPYKOBO/ICTBO 1 COXpaHUTe ero A obpalenus B Byayuiem.

HanomuHaHue: B JaHHOM PYKOBOZCTBE Mpe/CTaBIeHbl CxemMaTuieckue U3obpaxkeHns nsfenuii,
NPUHAANEXHOCTE 1 31eMEHTOB YNpaBJieHNsA, KOTOPbIe CNyXKaT NLb ANA 03HAKOMNEHUSA.
DaKTUYeCKNii BHELHNIA BUA U3[1eNNA MOXKET OTINYaTbCA.

3aLNTHBIN XanaTt 1 06yBb C HECKONb3ALEN NOAOLIBON.
2. nOﬂCOeﬂMHVITe BO[Z[OBbII'IyCKHOI;I LWNAHF K BbIMYCKHOMY OTBEPCTUIO.
3. MopcoeAnHUTE KOHHEKTOP LUaHra nofayun Bofibl KO BMYyCKHOMY OTBEPCTUIO.

4. Oumnctute BEHTUTAUMNOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA.

© [lpun Ncnonb3oBaHUM yANVMHUTENE BaXXHO yUYMUTbIBaTbL MOTEHLMabHbIe PUCKY,
TaKue Kak BOJJOHENPOHULIAEMOCTb 1 yTeuKa ToKa. XapaKTepucTUKN yanuHuTenemn
[IO/HKHbI COOTBETCTBOBATb TPEHOBAHNAM K UCTOUHWKY MUTAHWA YCTPONCTBA.

BbICOKOrO AaBfieHnA.

2. OTkntounTe yCTpOIZCTBO OT CeTU SNeKTPOonuUTaHnA.
3. ObpexbTe WHYP NUTaHUA.
4. He BbibpacbiBaiiTe 31eKTponpréop BMecTe C 6bITOBbIM MyCOPOM.
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Product Warranty Card

Dear users :

Thank you for buying our products. In order to ensure your profit,
users who buy our products can contact local distributor or
Specified repair stations with invoice and warranty cards if the
product failures due to quality problems.

Warranty Notice:
1From (Year/Month/Day) to
(Year/Month/Day),

If the failure happen in normal use, our company will provide free
warranty, parts replacement and other services according to the
failure situation.

2This warranty card and purchase invoice are the voucher of
after-sales service provided by our company to customers. The card
must be detailed only after filling in the following form and affixing
the official seal with the distributor.

3.n one of the following cases, free warranty service will be invalid,
and maintenance fees will be required:

(1) Exceed the expiration date;
(2) Failure or damage caused by not following the requirements

of the product manual, maintenance or improper storage;

(3) Failure or damage caused by disassembling, repairing or

modification of the product without the permission of our company

(4) Machine breakdown or damage caused by force majeure;
(5) Consumable accessories.
This card is issued with the product. One card for one
machine, to ensure that you can fully enjoy the right to
free warranty service provided by the company, please
keep this card properly, lost will not be replaced.

Purchase Date: (Year/Month/Day)

Product Certificate

Inspector:

01

Date of manufacture:

NINGBO DELI TOOLS CO, LTD.

No. 128 Chezhan West Road, Huangtan Town,
Ninghai County, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China

delitoolsglobal@nbdeli.com
www.delitoolsglobal.com
+86 574 87562689

MADE IN CHINA

.
to’

Reserved for
future use

Version: 10
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